PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

TAPES #61 and 62

Heard: HB 2602, 2096, 2232, 2237

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
MARCH 2, 2007, 1:00 P.M.

Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair
Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger
Rep. Sara Gelser
Rep. Andy Olson
Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Rep. Brad Witt

Members Excused:
Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

Witnesses Present:
Kelly Ross, Western Advocates
Ed Kawasaki, Sawara Properties LLC
Rep. Jerry Krummel. HD 26, Wilsonville
Chuck Taylor, Senior Legislative Counsel
Diane Belt, Washington County Tax Collector
Staff Present: Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing Community Services

TAPE 61, SIDE A

003 Chair Barnhart Calls meeting to order at 1:06 P.M.

007 Chair Barnhart Opened Work Session on HB 2096.

008 Mary Ayala Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit A)
016 Vice Chair Butler

023 Chair Barnhart

024 Rick Crager

034 Vice Chair Butler
040 Crager

041 Chair Barnhart
043 Vice Chair Butler

Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing Community Services

MOTION: MOVES HB 2096 TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS
RECOMMENDATION.

045 Chair Barnhart

047 Rep. Berger

057 Chair Barnhart ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BUTLER, GELSER*, OLSON, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART.
MEMBERS EXCUSED: BRUUN, READ. MOTION PASSES: 7-0-2.

073 Chair Barnhart Closed Work Session on HB 2096.

075 Chair Barnhart Opened Work Session on HB 2232.

076 Ayala Exhibits C, D.

080 Vice Chair Butler MOTION: MOVES HB 2232 TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS
RECOMMENDATION.

081 Chair Barnhart ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART.
MEMBERS EXCUSED: BRUUN, READ. MOTION PASSES: 7-0-2.

101 Chair Barnhart

106 Vice Chair Butler

110 Chair Barnhart *Regarding HB 2096, Gelser, attending legislative business when the

roll was called, was granted unanimous consent to be recorded as



113
114
116
128
129
131
132
133
134
136
137
140
142
145

146

161
167
168
171
173
176
184
191
241
242
293
299
308
316
327
338
339
340
342
349
409
417
418
488

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Vice Chair Butler
Ayala

Vice Chair Butler
Ayala

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Kelly Ross

Chair Barnhart
Ed Kawasaki
Vice Chair Butler
Kawasaki

Vice Chair Butler
Rep. Berger
Kawasaki

Ayala

Rep. Berger
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart

Rep. Jerry Krummel

Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Krummel

TAPE 62, SIDE A

037
041
056
058
060
062
072
074
081
090
104
131
144
149

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Krummel
Chair Barnhart
Kawasaki
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Kawasaki
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Krummel
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Krummel
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Krummel
Chair Barnhart

voting aye.

Closed Work Session on HB 2232.
Opened Work Session on HB 2237.
Exhibits E, F, G.

MOTION: MOVES THE -2 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2237 BE ADOPTED.
ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERED.
MOTION: MOVES HB 2237 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART.
MEMBERS EXCUSED: BRUUN, READ. MOTION PASSES: 7-0-2.

Closed Work Session on HB 2237.
Opened Public Hearing on HB 2602.
Exhibit H.

Kelly Ross, Western Advocates

Ed Kawasaki, Sawara Properties LLC

Rep. Jerry Krummel, HD 26, Wilsonville



161 Kawasaki

162 Chair Barnhart
163 Vice Chair Cutler
172 Chair Barnhart
181 Kawasaki
183 Chair Barnhart
185 Kawasaki
194 Chair Barnhart
195 Kawasaki
208 Chair Barnhart
210 Kawasaki
211 Chair Barnhart
214 Kawasaki
215 Chair Barnhart
216 Rep. Rosenbaum
218 Ayala
222 Kawasaki
224 Chair Barnhart
227 Kawasaki
234 Chair Barnhart
237 Kawasaki
243 Chair Barnhart
252 Chuck Taylor Chuck Taylor, Senior Legislative Counsel
257 Chair Barnhart
268 Taylor
293 Chair Barnhart
303 Taylor
317 Chair Barnhart
321 Taylor
324 Chair Barnhart
326 Vice Chair Butler
338 Taylor
348 Vice Chair Butler
357 Chair Barnhart Introduced honorary pages Drew Walters, Nour Ali Chaaban, and Andy
Sample.

364 Chair Barnhart
366 Rep. Gelser
379 Taylor
390 Rep. Gelser
391 Chair Barnhart
393 Diane Belt Diane Belt, Washington County Tax Collector
397 Chair Barnhart
398 Belt
476 Chair Barnhart
477 Belt
478 Chair Barnhart
480 Belt

TAPE 61, SIDEB
031 Vice Chair Butler
038 Belt
045 Chair Barnhart
046 Belt
047 Vice Chair Butler
052 Belt
070 Vice Chair Butler
077 Belt
080 Chair Barnhart

091 Belt



092 Chair Barnhart

097 Vice Chair Butler

109 Belt

110 Chair Barnhart

113 Kawasaki

127 Chair Barnhart

139 Rep. Krummel

151 Chair Barnhart

162 Rep. Krummel

174 Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on HB 2602
183 Chair Barnhart Adjourns meeting at 2:12 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

HB 2096, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
HB 2096, Written testimony, Rick Bennett.

HB 2232, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
HB 2232, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
HB 2237, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
HB 2237, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
HB 2237, -2 Amendments, LRO Staff.

HB 2602, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.

TOmmUunw»



