HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE MARCH 2, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present:

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Brad Witt

Members Excused: Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Scott Bruun

Witnesses Present: Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing Community Services Kelly Ross, Western Advocates Ed Kawasaki, Sawara Properties LLC Rep. Jerry Krummel. HD 26, Wilsonville Chuck Taylor, Senior Legislative Counsel Diane Belt, Washington County Tax Collector

Staff Present: Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 61, SIDE A

TAPE 01	, SIDE A	
003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:06 P.M.
007	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on HB 2096.
008	Mary Ayala	Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit A)
016	Vice Chair Butler	
023	Chair Barnhart	
024	Rick Crager	Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing Community Services
034	Vice Chair Butler	
040	Crager	
041	Chair Barnhart	
043	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES HB 2096 TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.
045	Chair Barnhart	
047	Rep. Berger	
057	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BUTLER, GELSER*, OLSON, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART. MEMBERS EXCUSED: BRUUN, READ. MOTION PASSES: 7-0-2.
073	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on HB 2096.
075	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on HB 2232.
076	Ayala	Exhibits C, D.
080	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES HB 2232 TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.
081	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART. MEMBERS EXCUSED: BRUUN, READ. MOTION PASSES: 7-0-2.
101	Chair Barnhart	
106	Vice Chair Butler	
110	Chair Barnhart	*Regarding HB 2096, Gelser, attending legislative business when the roll was called, was granted unanimous consent to be recorded as

		voting aye.
110	Chair Darphart	
113	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on HB 2232.
114	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on HB 2237.
116	Ayala	Exhibits E, F, G.
128	Chair Barnhart	
129	Ayala	
131	Vice Chair Butler	
132	Ayala	
133	Vice Chair Butler	
134	Ayala	
136	Vice Chair Butler	
137	Chair Barnhart	
140	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES THE -2 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2237 BE ADOPTED.
140	Chair Barnhart	
		ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERED.
145	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES HB 2237 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO
		PASS RECOMMENDATION.
146	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
		BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART.
		MEMBERS EXCUSED: BRUUN, READ. MOTION PASSES: 7-0-2.
161	Vice Chair Butler	
167	Chair Barnhart	
168	Rep. Berger	
171	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on HB 2237.
173	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2602.
176	Ayala	Exhibit H.
184	Chair Barnhart	
191	Kelly Ross	Kelly Ross, Western Advocates
241	Chair Barnhart	Nelly Noss, Western Advocates
242	Ed Kawasaki	Ed Kawasaki, Sawara Properties LLC
293	Vice Chair Butler	Eu Rawasani, Sawara Fropenies ELC
299	Kawasaki	
308	Vice Chair Butler	
316	Rep. Berger	
327	Kawasaki	
338	Ayala	
339	Rep. Berger	
340	Vice Chair Butler	
342	Chair Barnhart	
349	Rep. Jerry Krummel	Rep. Jerry Krummel, HD 26, Wilsonville
409	Chair Barnhart	
417	Ayala	
418	Chair Barnhart	
488	Rep. Krummel	
TAPE 62,	SIDE A	
037	Chair Barnhart	
041	Rep. Krummel	
056	Chair Barnhart	
058	Kawasaki	
060	Chair Barnhart	
062	Vice Chair Butler	
072	Kawasaki Chair Darahart	
074	Chair Barnhart	
081	Rep. Krummel	
090	Chair Barnhart	
104	Rep. Krummel	
131	Chair Barnhart	

- 131 Chair Barnhart 144
- Rep. Krummel Chair Barnhart 149

161		
101	Kawasaki	
162	Chair Barnhart	
163	Vice Chair Cutler	
172	Chair Barnhart	
181	Kawasaki	
183	Chair Barnhart	
185	Kawasaki	
194	Chair Barnhart	
195	Kawasaki	
208	Chair Barnhart	
210	Kawasaki	
211	Chair Barnhart	
214	Kawasaki	
215	Chair Barnhart	
216	Rep. Rosenbaum	
218	•	
	Ayala	
222	Kawasaki	
224	Chair Barnhart	
227	Kawasaki	
234	Chair Barnhart	
237	Kawasaki	
243	Chair Barnhart	
252	Chuck Taylor	Chuck Taylor, Senior Legislative Counsel
257	Chair Barnhart	
268	Taylor	
293	Chair Barnhart	
303		
	Taylor	
317	Chair Barnhart	
321	Taylor	
324	Chair Barnhart	
326	Vice Chair Butler	
338	Taylor	
348	Vice Chair Butler	
		Introduced honorary pages Drew Walters, Nour Ali Chaaban, and Andy
348	Vice Chair Butler	Introduced honorary pages Drew Walters, Nour Ali Chaaban, and Andy Sample.
348 357	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart	
348 357 364	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart	
348 357 364 366	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser	
348 357 364 366 379	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor	
348 357 364 366 379 390	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser	
348 357 364 366 379 390 391	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser	
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478 480	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478 480 TAPE 61,	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt SIDE B	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478 480 TAPE 61. 031	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478 480 TAPE 61, 031 038	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt SIDE B Vice Chair Butler Belt	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478 480 TAPE 61, 031 038 045	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt SIDE B Vice Chair Butler Belt Chair Barnhart	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478 480 TAPE 61, 031 038 045 046	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt SIDE B Vice Chair Butler Belt Chair Barnhart Belt	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478 480 TAPE 61, 031 038 045	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt SIDE B Vice Chair Butler Belt Chair Barnhart	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478 480 TAPE 61, 031 038 045 046 047	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt SIDE B Vice Chair Butler Belt Chair Barnhart Belt	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478 480 TAPE 61, 031 038 045 046 047 052	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt SIDE B Vice Chair Butler Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478 480 TAPE 61, 031 038 045 046 047 052 070	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt SIDE B Vice Chair Butler Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt Vice Chair Butler	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478 480 TAPE 61, 031 038 045 046 047 052 070 077	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt SIDE B Vice Chair Butler Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478 480 TAPE 61, 031 038 045 046 047 052 070 077 080	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt SIDE B Vice Chair Butler Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt Chair Barnhart	Sample.
348 357 364 366 379 390 391 393 397 398 476 477 478 480 TAPE 61, 031 038 045 046 047 052 070 077	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Taylor Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart Diane Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Chair Barnhart Belt SIDE B Vice Chair Butler Belt Chair Barnhart Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt Vice Chair Butler Belt	Sample.

092	Chair Barnhart
097	Vice Chair Butler
109	Belt
110	Chair Barnhart
113	Kawasaki
127	Chair Barnhart
139	Rep. Krummel
151	Chair Barnhart
162	Rep. Krummel
174	Chair Barnhart
183	Chair Barnhart

Closed Public Hearing on HB 2602 Adjourns meeting at 2:12 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 2096, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- B. HB 2096, Written testimony, Rick Bennett.
- C. HB 2232, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- D. HB 2232, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
- E. HB 2237, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- F. HB 2237, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
- G. HB 2237, -2 Amendments, LRO Staff.
- H. HB 2602, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.